		08-31	-2000		
FORN 1-31-9	1 PTO-1595 RE			CR SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM
F	To the Honorable Commissioner of .	10144	17386		Patent and Trademark
1.	Name of conveying party(ies)				
	ROBERTS, Brian G.			nd address of receiving par	
	TSANG, Ron		Name:_	Bio-Support Industries Ltd	
	Additional name(s) of conveying part	V(ies) attached?	Internal	Address:	
	Yes No $\underline{X}_{_}$				0033.
3.	Nature of conveyance:	e of conveyance:			
	<u>X</u> Assignment <u>Merger</u>		Street A	Street Address: 550 Hopewell Avenue	
		-			
	Security Agreement Ch;		City: <u>To</u>	ronto State: ON	29 12832
	Other		ZIP: <u>M6</u> Country:	<u>E 2S6</u> <u>Can</u> ada	1128 32
Exec	ution Date: <u>August 16, 2000</u>		1		
				al names/addresses attache	ed? Yes No <u>X</u>
•	Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together August 16, 2000	er(s): with a new applicati	ion, the execution	date of the application is:	
Α.	Patent Application No.(s)				
	a B. Patent No.(s)			Patent No.(s)	
	Ado	litional numbers attac	hed? Yes	No Y	
	ame and address of party to whom corre		T	F	
c	oncerning document should be mailed:	spondence	6. Total numb and patents inv	er of applications volved:	1
lame	Todd D. Bailey			L .	-
iterna	al Address: <u>c/o Bereskin & Parr</u>		7. Total fee (37 CFR3.41)	¢ 40.00
			X Enclose		
			· · · ·		
	Address: Box 401, 40 King Street Wes		Authori:	zed to be charged to deposi	t account
ueet	Address: <u>Box 401, 40 King Street Wes</u>	<u>.t</u>	8. Deposit acco	ount number:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			_02-2095		
ity:	Toronto State: <u>Ontario</u> ZIP: <u>M5</u>	H 3Y2		icate copy of this page if p	aving by deposit account)
ountr	y: <u>Canada</u>		(crossed aup	teate copy of this page if p	aying by deposit decount,
		DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
	latement and signature				
Т	tatement and signature. o the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing inform	ation is true and c	orrect and any attached co	py is a true copy of the
	riginal document.	-	` ,		
N	obin L.A. Coster, Regn. 38,016 ame of Person Signing	Signature		Da	
В	P File # 10750-131	Total number of p	pages (including o	over sheet, attachments, a	nd document): <u>10</u>
No. 065	1-0011 (exp. 4/94)				
		Do not detac	h this portion		
l doc	uments to be recorded with required cov	ver sheet information	to:	<i>I</i>	
	Commissioner of Paten Box Assignments Weisserter D.C. 202		ks		
	Washington, D.C. 202				
eviev burd	Irden reporting for this sample cover sh wing the document and gathering the date en estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trad fice of Management and Budget, Paper	ta needed, and comple lemark Office, Office	eting and reviewing of Information S	g the sample cover sheet. stems, PK2-1000C, Wash	Send comments regarding
				PA1	

REEL: 011028 FRAME: 0564

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, **BRIAN G. ROBERTS** whose full post office address is 12 Robinwood Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5P 1X7 Canada and **RON TSANG** whose full post office address is 534 Poplar Avenue, Ajax, Ontario L1S 1G1 Canada, are the inventors of certain inventions, each entitled **SEAT CUSHION** and shown in attached Schedules A-F, for which design patent applications have or will be filed in the United States Patent Office.

AND WHEREAS **BIO-SUPPORT INDUSTRIES LTD.** (hereinafter "Bio-Support"), of 550 Hopewell Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6E 2S6 Canada, has acquired from us our whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said inventions and designs and in and to any Letters Patents or design patents or registrations that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **BRIAN G. ROBERTS** and **RON TSANG**, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said **BIO-SUPPORT INDUSTRIES LTD.**, our full and exclusive right to the said inventions and designs in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents and design patents or registrations which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said applications.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents or design patents or registrations for said inventions and designs and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title

> PATENT REEL: 011028 FRAME: 0565

thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or design or other form of protection for said inventions or designs or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patents and design patents or registrations to said **BIO-SUPPORT INDUSTRIES LTD.**, the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patents or design patents or registrations may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 16 day of August, 2000, at Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

Executed this 17 day of August, 2000, at Toronto, Ontario, Canada.

File Nos. 10750-130 - 135

RON TSANG

PATENT REEL: 011028 FRAME: 0566

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE



I, TODD DOUGLAS BAILEY, Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, hereby certify that the attached document is a true and exact copy of a document entitled "Assignment", dated August 16, 2000, from Brian G. Roberts and Ron Tsang to Bio-Support Industries Ltd.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada, this 22nd day of August, 2000.

TODD DOUGLAS B Notary Public Province of Ontario

RECORDED: 08/23/2000